# Term of Use for Online Ticket Sales Hungarian Throwdown

Effective Date: 01/01/2024

## 1. Introduction

These Terms and Conditions govern the sale of online tickets for sports events through the Hungarian Throwdown webshop system https://hungarianthrowdown.com. By purchasing tickets from our website, you agree to be bound by these terms.

#### 2. Ticket Type and Delivery

- The tickets sold are for online access to sports events.
- There are no physical tickets, and hence no delivery or shipping services are provided.

#### 3. Payment Methods

- Payment for tickets can be made via credit card (OTP Simple) or bank transfer.
- For credit card payments, we use OTP Simple, a secure online payment gateway.

## 4. OTP Simple Payment

I acknowledge the following personal data stored in the user account of Cívis Multisport Sportegyesület (4027 Debrecen, SERHÁZ UTCA 12. 1.EMELET 3. ajtó) in the user database of https://hungarianthrowdown.com will be handed over to OTP Mobil Ltd. and is trusted as data processor. The data transferred by the data controller are the following: [name, e-mail address, phone number, billing address].

The nature and purpose of the data processing activity performed by the data processor in the SimplePay Privacy Policy can be found at the following link: <u>http://simplepay.hu/vasarlo-aff</u>

## 5. Cancellation and Refund Policy

Purchased tickets are non-refundable except in cases of event cancellation or rescheduling.

In the event of cancellation, customers will be refunded within a certain number of days.

### 6. Liability and Disclaimer

Hungarian Throwdown is not responsible for any problems or technical malfunction of any network or lines, servers, or providers, computer equipment, software, failure of any email or players on account of technical problems or traffic congestion on the Internet or at any website.

The event organizer is solely responsible for the event's execution and compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

#### 7. Changes to Terms and Conditions

Hungarian Throwdown reserves the right to modify these Terms and Conditions at any time. Such changes will be effective immediately upon posting on the website.

#### 8. Governing Law and Jurisdiction

These Terms and Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of [Your Country/State].

Any disputes arising under or in connection with these Terms and Conditions shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the [Hungary, Hajdú-Bihar country] courts.

#### 9. Contact Us

For any queries or concerns regarding these Terms and Conditions, please contact us at Name: Zabos Gergely Email: <u>zabigery@gmail.com</u> Phone: +36307913177